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Instructions for Use – UK/US 
The DD450 is a circumaural headset that can be used for 
audiometry testing in the standard audiometry range 125 Hz -  
8 kHz as well as high frequencies testing until 20 kHz. The DD450 
comply with IEC-60645-1 and ANSI S3.6 up to 16 kHz.

Cleaning instruction
To clean the headphones, use a soft, damp cloth. The use of 
organic solvents and aromatic oils must be avoided. If necessary, 
clean the cushions with a lint free cloth lightly dampened in 
cleaning solution. Make sure not to get moisture in the speaker 
portion of the earphones.

Specifications 
•  Standards: Comply with IEC-60645-1 and ANSI S3.6 
•  Earphone receiver: Dynamic moving coil, custom built for 

audiometry 
•  Nominal impedance: 40 Ohm Frequency response:  

20 Hz - 20 kHz 
• Sensitivity: 100 dB SPL at 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Distortion: < 1% at TBD 
• Abient attenuation: See datasheet on www.radioear.us
• Max. continuous power: 500 mW
• Headband tension: 10 N ± 0.5 N
• Weight complete: 330 gram (12 oz) 
• Cable length: 2500 mm (100 inch)
• Environmental: RoHS compatible - Lead and nickel free 
• Available accessories: Replacement ear cushions

Manual de instrucciones – ES
Los auriculares circumaurales DD450 se pueden utilizar para 
realizar pruebas de audiometría en el intervalo estándar de  
125 Hz a 8 kHz, así como para pruebas de alta frecuencia de 
hasta 20 kHz. Los DD450 cumplen con las normas IEC-60645-1  
y ANSI S3.6 de hasta 16 kHz.

Instrucciones de limpieza
Use un paño suave humedecido para limpiar los auriculares. 
Evite el uso de disolventes orgánicos y aceites aromáticos. Si 
es necesario, limpie las almohadillas con un paño que no deje 
pelusa ligeramente humedecido con una solución de limpieza. 
Asegúrese de que no se humedezca el altavoz de los auriculares.

Especificaciones
•  Normativas: Cumplen con las normas IEC-60645-1 y ANSI S3.6
•  Receptor de los auriculares: Bobina dinámica móvil diseñada en 

exclusiva para la audiometría
•  Impedancia nominal: Respuesta de frecuencia de 40 ohmios: 

De 20 Hz a 20 kHz
•  Sensibilidad: De 100 dB SPL a 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Distorsión: Menos del 1 % a TBD
•  Atenuación ambiental: Consultar la hoja informativa en  

www.radioear.us
• Energía máxima continua: 500 mW
• Tensión de la cinta: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Peso total: 330 gramos (12 oz)
•  Longitud del cable: 2500 mm (100 pulgadas)
•  Medioambiente: Compatibles con la normativa RoHS - Libres de 

plomo y níquel
•  Accesorios disponibles: Almohadillas de repuesto para los oídos

Instruções de Uso – PT
O DD450 é um fone de ouvido supra- aural que pode ser usado 
para testes de audiometria na faixa de audiometria padrão  
125 Hz - 8 kHz, assim como testes de altas frequências até  
20 kHz. O DD450 cumpre com a norma IEC-60645-1 e ANSI S3.6 
até 16 kHz.

Instruções de limpeza
Para limpar os fones de ouvido, use um pano macio e úmido. 
Deve ser evitado o uso de solventes orgânicos e óleos 
aromáticos. Se necessário, limpe as almofadas com um pano 
sem fiapos ligeiramente umedecido em uma solução de limpeza. 
Certifique-se de não deixar entrar umidade na parte de alto-
falante dos fones de ouvido.

Especificações
•  Normas: Em conformidade com a norma IEC-60645-1 e ANSI S3.6
•  Receptor auricular: Bobina móvel dinâmica, personalizada para 

audiometria
•  Impedância nominal: 40 Ohm Resposta de frequência:  

20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Sensibilidade: 100 dB SPL em 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Distorção: < 1% em TBD
•  Atenuação ambiente: Consulte a folha de dados em  

www.radioear.us
• Potência contínua máx.: 500 mW
• Tensão do arco: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Peso completo: 330 gramas (12 oz)
• Comprimento do cabo: 2500 mm (100 polegadas)
• Ambiental: Compatível com RoHS - Livre de chumbo e níquel
• Acessórios disponíveis: Almofadas de substituição

Instructions d’utilisation – FR
Le DD450 est un casque circum-aural qui peut être utilisé dans 
le cadre de tests d’audiométrie, dans la gamme audiométrique 
standard de 125 Hz à 8 kHz, ainsi que pour des fréquences 
plus élevées, jusqu’à 20 kHz. Le DD450 est conforme aux 
réglementations IEC-60645-1 et ANSI S3.6 jusqu’à 16 kHz.

Instructions de nettoyage
Pour nettoyer le casque, utilisez un chiffon doux et humide. Veuillez 
ne pas utiliser de solvants organiques ou d’huiles aromatiques. Si 
nécessaire, nettoyez les coussinets avec un chiffon non pelucheux 
légèrement humidifié avec un agent de nettoyage. Prenez soins 
de ne pas humidifier le haut-parleur des écouteurs.

Caractéristiques techniques
•  Normes : Conforme aux réglementations IEC-60645-1 et ANSI S3.6
•  Écouteur du récepteur : Bobine en mouvement dynamique, 

adaptée à l’audiométrie
•  Impédance nominale : 40 Ohm Réponse en fréquence  

20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Sensibilité : 100 dB SPL à 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Distorsion : < 1 % à TBD
•  Atténuation ambiante Se reporter à la fiche technique sur  

www.radioear.us
• Puissance continue max. : 500 mW
• Tension du bandeau : 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Poids complet : 330 g (12 oz)
• Longueur de câble : 2500 mm (100 inch)
•  Caractéristiques environnementales : Conforme à la norme 

RoHS - Sans plomb et nickel
• Accessoires disponibles : Coussinets de remplacement

Istruzioni per l’uso – IT
Le cuffie DD450 sono cuffie circumaurali che possono essere 
utilizzate per la valutazione audiometrica in una gamma 
audiometrica standard da 125 Hz a 8 kHz oltre che per la 
valutazione a frequenze elevate fino a 20 kHz. Le cuffie DD450 
adempiono le IEC-60645-1 e ANSI S3.6 fino a 16 kHz.

Istruzioni per la pulizia
Per pulire le cuffie utilizzare un panno morbido inumidito. Evitare 
l’utilizzo di solventi organici e di oli aromatici. Se necessario, pulire i 
cuscinetti con un panno privo di pelucchi leggermente
inumidito con una soluzione detergente. Assicurarsi di non far 
penetrare liquidi all’interno della sezione delle cuffie che contiene 
gli altoparlanti.

Specifiche
• Standard: Conformità a IEC-60645-1 e ANSI S3.6
•  Ricevitore delle cuffie: Bobina a movimento dinamico costruita 

appositamente per l’audiometria
•  Impedenza nominale: 40 Ohm Frequenza di risposta:  

20 Hz – 20 kHz
• Sensibilità: 100 dB SPL a 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Distorsione: <1% a TBD
•  Attenuazione ambientale: Consultare la scheda dati su  

www.radioear.us
• Potenza continua massima: 500 mW
• Tensione dell’archetto: 10 N ±0,5 N
• Peso complessivo: 330 g (12 oz)
• Lunghezza del cavo: 2500 mm (100 in)
• Ambientali: Compatibile con RoHS  – Privo di piombo e nichel
• Accessori disponibili: Cuscinetti auricolari sostitutivi

Οδηγίες χρήσης – GR
Το DD450 είναι ένα περιπτερύγιο σετ ακουστικών κεφαλής που μπορεί 
να χρησιμοποιηθεί για εξετάσεις ακοομετρίας στο κανονικό ακοομετρικό 
φάσμα των 125 Hz - 8 kHz καθώς και σε εξετάσεις υψηλής συχνότητας 
μέχρι τα 20 kHz. Το DD450 συμμορφώνεται με τα IEC-60645-1 και ANSI S3.6 
μέχρι και τα 16 kHz.

Οδηγίες καθαρισμού
Για να καθαρίσετε τα ακουστικά, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, υγρό πανί. 
Πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η χρήση οργανικών διαλυτών και αρωματικών 
ελαίων. Αν χρειάζεται, καθαρίστε ελαφρά τα μαξιλαράκια με ένα πανί 
χωρίς χνούδια βουτηγμένο σε καθαριστικό διάλυμα. Φροντίστε να μην 
εισέλθει υγρασία στο τμήμα του ηχείου των ακουστικών.

Προδιαγραφές
• Πρότυπα: Συμμορφώνεται με τα IEC-60645-1 και ANSI S3.6
• Δέκτης ακουστικού Δυναμικό κινητό πηνίο ειδικό για ακοομετρία
• Ονομαστική εμπέδηση: Απόκριση συχνότητας 40 Ohm: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Ευαισθησία: 100 dB SPL σε 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Παραμόρφωση: < 1% σε TBD
•  Εξασθένηση περιβάλλοντος: Δείτε δελτίο δεδομένων στο  

www.radioear.us
• Μέγιστη συνεχής ισχύς: 500 mW
• Τάση ταινία κεφαλής: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Πλήρες βάρος: 330 γραμμάρια (12 oz)
• Μήκος καλωδίου: 2500 mm (100 inch)
•  Περιβαλλοντικά χαρακτηριστικά: Συμβατότητα RoHS - Ελεύθερο 

μολύβδου και νικελίου
• Διαθέσιμα εξαρτήματα: Ανταλλακτικά μαξιλαράκια αυτιών

Gebruiksaanwijzing – NL
De DD450 is een gesloten hoofdtelefoon die gebruikt kan worden 
voor audiometrietesten in het standaard audiometrie bereik 
van 125 Hz - 8 kHz zowel als hoge frequentietesten tot 20 kHz. De 
DD450 voldoet aan IEC-60645-1 en ANSI S3.6 tot 16 kHz.

Reinigingsinstructies
Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om de hoofdtelefoon 
schoon te maken. Het gebruik van organische oplosmiddelen en 
aromatische oliën moeten worden vermeden. Indien nodig kunt u 
de hoofdtelefoonkussentjes schoonmaken met een pluisvrije doek 
die licht bevochtigd is met reinigingsmiddel. Zorg dat er geen 
vocht in het luidsprekergedeelte van de oortelefoon komt.

Specificaties
• Normen: Voldoen aan IEC-60645-1 en ANSI S3.6
•  Oortelefoon ontvanger: Dynamisch bewegende spoel, speciaal 

gemaakt voor audiometrie
•  Nominale impedantie: 40 Ohm frequentierespons: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Gevoeligheid: 100 dB SPL bij 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Vervorming: < 1% bij TBD
• Omgevingsdemping: Zie gegevensblad op www.radioear.us
• Maximaal continu vermogen: 500 mW
• Spanning van de hoofdband: 10 N ± 0,5 N

• Totaal gewicht: 330 gram
• Kabellengte: 2500 mm
• Omgeving: RoHS-compatibel - vrij van lood en nikkel
•  Beschikbare accessoires: Vervangende hoofdtelefoonkussentjes

Gebrauchsanleitung – DE
Der DD450 ist ein ohrumschließender Kopfhörer, der für 
Audiometrietests im Standardaudiometriebereich von 125 Hz–8 kHz 
sowie bei Hochfrequenztests bis 20 kHz verwendet werden kann. 
Der DD450 erfüllt IEC-60645-1 und ANSI S3.6 bis zu 16 kHz.

Reinigungsanleitungen
Reinigen Sie den Kopfhörer mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch. 
Die Verwendung organischer Lösungsmittel und aromatischer 
Öl ist zu vermeiden. Falls erforderlich reinigen Sie die Polster 
mit einem fusselfreien Tuch, das leicht mit Reinigungslösung 
befeuchtet wurde. Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Feuchtigkeit in den 
Lautsprecherteil der Kopfhörer gelangt.

Technische Daten
• Normen: Erfüllt IEC-60645-1 und ANSI S3.6
•  Kopfhörer/Empfänger: Dynamische Drehspule, speziell für 

Audiometrie
• Nominale Impedanz: 40-Ohm-Frequenzantwort: 20 Hz–20 kHz
• Sensitivität: 100 dB SPL bei 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Verzerrung: < 1 % mit TBD
•  Umgebungsgeräuschdämpfung: Siehe Datenblatt unter  

www.radioear.us
• Max. Dauerleistung: 500 mW
• Stirnbandspannung: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Vollständiges Gewicht: 330 g
• Kabellänge: 2500 mm
• Umgebung: RoHS-kompatibel – Blei- und Nickel-frei
• Verfügbares Zubehör: Ersatzohrpolster

Användaranvisningar – SV
DD450 är ett headset som kan användas för tester 
inom audiometri i standardområdet 125 Hz–8 kHz samt 
högfrekvenstestning upp till 20 kHz. DD450 uppfyller IEC-60645-1 
och ANSI S3.6 upp till 16 kHz.

Rengöringsanvisning
Rengör hörlurarna med en mjuk, fuktad trasa. Använd 
inte organiska lösningsmedel eller aromatiska oljor. Rengör 
öronkuddarna lätt med en luddfri trasa som fuktats lätt med ett 
rengöringsmedel. Var noga med att inte låta fukt komma in i 
högtalardelen på hörlurarna.

Specifikationer
• Standarder: Uppfyller IEC-60645-1 och ANSI S3.6
•  Mottagare i hörtelefon: Dynamisk rörlig spole, specialbyggd för 

audiometri
• Nominell impedans: 40 Ohm Frekvensrespons: 20 Hz–20 kHz
• Känslighet: 100 dB SPL vid 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Distorsion: < 1 % vid TBD
•  Dämpning av omgivningsljud: Se datablad på www.radioear.us
• Max. kontinuerlig effekt: 500 mW
• Huvudbandets spänning: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Vikt komplett: 330 gram (12 oz)
•  Kabellängd: 2500 mm (100 tum)
• Miljöinformation: Kompatibel med RoHS – Bly- och nickelfri
• Tillgängliga tillbehör: Öronkuddar för utbyte

Käyttöohjeet - FI
DD450-kuulokkeet peittävät korvat ja näitä kuulokkeita 
voidaan käyttää audiometriatestauksessa sovellettaessa 
standardiaudiometria-aluetta 125 Hz - 8 kHz sekä 
korkeataajuustestauksessa, jolloin maksimiarvo on 20 kHz. DD450-
kuulokkeet noudattavat standardeja IEC-60645-1 ja ANSI S3.6 
maksimiarvoon 16 kHz.

Puhdistusohje
Kuulokkeiden puhdistamisessa käytetään pehmeää kostutettua 
liinaa. Orgaanisia liuottimia ja aromaattisia öljyjä ei saa käyttää. 
Kuulokkeiden pehmikkeiden puhdistamisessa voi tarvittaessa 
käyttää nukkaamatonta liinaa, jota on kevyesti kostutettu 
puhdistusliuoksella. On varmistettava, ettei kuulokkeiden 
kaiutinosaan pääse kosteutta.

Tekniset tiedot
• Standardit: Noudattaa standardeja IEC-60645-1 ja ANSI S3.6
•  Kuulokkeen vastaanotin: Dynaaminen kiertokela, erikoisvalmiste 

audiometriakäyttöön
• Nimellisimpedanssi: 40 ohmia Taajuusvaste: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Herkkyys: 100 dB SPL @ 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Särö: < 1 % @ TBD
•  Ympäristövaimennus: Tutustu ohjelehteen sivustolla  

www.radioear.us
• Enim. jatkuva tehonsyöttö: 500 mW
• Pannan jännitys: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Paino täydellisenä: 330 grammaa (12 unssia)
• Kaapelin pituus: 2500 mm (100 tuumaa)
•  Ympäristötiedot: RoHS-direktiivin mukainen - lyijytön ja nikkelitön
• Saatavilla olevat lisävarusteet: Vaihtopehmikkeet

Brugsanvisning – DA
DD450 er en lukket hovedtelefon, der kan anvendes til 
audiometrisk test i standardområdet for audiometri på 125 Hz 
- 8 kHz og test af de højfrekvente områder op til 20 kHz. DD450 
overholder IEC-60645-1 og ANSI S3.6 op til 16 kHz.

Rengøringsvejledning
Hovedtelefonerne rengøres med en fugtig blød klud. Undgå brug 
af organiske opløsningsmidler og aromatiske kulbrinter. Rengør 
om nødvendigt puderne let med en fnugfri klud, der er let fugtet 

med et rensemiddel. Undgå at få fugt ned i højttalerdelen på 
hovedtelefonerne.

Specifikationer
• Standarder: Overholder IEC-60645-1 og ANSI S3.6
•  Hovedtelefon: Dynamisk bevægelig spole, specialbygget til 

audiometri
• Nominel impedans: 40 Ohm frekvensrespons: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Følsomhed: 100 dB SPL ved 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Forvrængning: < 1 % THD
• Omgivende lyddæmpning: Se datablad på www.radioear.us
• Maks. kontinuerlig effekt: 500 mW
• Hovedbøjlestramning: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Samlet vægt: 330 gram 
• Kabellængde: 2500 mm
• Miljø: RoHS-kompatibel - Bly- og nikkelfri
• Tilgængeligt reservedele: Udskiftning af ørepuder

Bruksanvisning – NO
DD450 er circumaurale hodetelefoner som kan brukes til 
audiometri-testing i standard måleramme 125 Hz – 8 kHz og til 
testing med høye frekvenser opptil 20 kHz. DD450 samsvarer med 
IEC-60645 og ANSI S3.6 opptil 16 kHz.

Bruksanvisning for rengjøring
Bruk en myk, fuktig klut for å rengjøre hodetelefonene. Bruk 
av organiske løsemidler og aromatiske oljer må unngås. 
Om nødvendig, tørk lett av putene med en lofri klut og litt 
rengjøringsmiddel. Forsikre deg om at det ikke kommer fuktighet 
inn i høyttalerdelen av øretelefonene.

Spesifikasjoner
• Standarder: Samsvarer med IEC-60645-1 og ANSI S3.6
•  Høretelefonenes mottaker: Dynamisk bevegende coil, 

spesialbygget for audiometri
• Nominell impedans: 40 Ohm frekvensrespons: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
• Sensitivitet: 100 dB SPL ved 1 kHZ, 1 mW
• Distorsjon: < 1 % ved TBD
• Lyddemping: Se dataark på www.radioear.us
• Maks. uavbrutt strøm: 500 mW
• Stramming på pannebånd: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Fullstendig vekt: 330 gram
• Lengde på strømledning: 2500 mm
• Miljøbetingelser: RoHS-kompatibel – fri for bly og nikkel
• Tilgjengelig tilbehør: Ekstra øreputer

Instrukcja obsługi – PL
DD450 to nauszny zestaw słuchawkowy, który może być stosowany do 
badań audiometrycznych w standardowym zakresie częstotliwości 125 
Hz - 8 kHz oraz do badań dla dużych częstotliwości do 20 kHz. Zestaw 
słuchawkowy DD450 spełnia wymagania normy IEC-60645-1 i ANSI S3.6 do 
16 kHz.

Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia
Słuchawki należy czyścić miękką, wilgotną ściereczką. Nie wolno 
stosować rozpuszczalników organicznych ani olejków zapachowych. W 
razie konieczności muszle uszne należy delikatnie oczyścić przy użyciu 
niestrzępiącej się ściereczki lekko zwilżonej środkiem do czyszczenia. 
Nie wolno dopuścić do przedostania się wilgoci do przetworników 
słuchawkowych.

Specyfikacja
• Normy: Zgodność z IEC-60645-1 i ANSI S3.6
•  Rodzaj przetwornika: Dynamiczny z ruchomą cewką, zaprojektowany 

specjalnie do badań audiometrycznych
• Impedancja nominalna: 40 omów. Zakres częstotliwości: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Skuteczność: 100 dB SPL przy 1 kHz i 1 mW
• Zniekształcenia: < 1% THD
•  Wartość tłumienia hałasów otoczenia: Patrz specyfikacje na stronie  

www.radioear.us
• Maks. moc ciągła: 500 mW
• Siła docisku pałąka: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Masa całkowita: 330 gramów
• Długość przewodu: 2500 mm 
• Środowisko: Zgodne z dyrektywą RoHS - bez zawartości ołowiu i niklu
• Dostępne akcesoria: wymienne muszle uszne

Instrucțiuni de utilizare – RO
DD450 este o cască circumaurală care poate fi folosită la testarea 
audiometrică în gama standard de audiometrie 125 Hz - 8 kHz, precum și 
testarea frecvențelor înalte până la 20 kHz. DD450 este conformă cu IEC-
60645-1 și ANSI S3.6 până la 16 kHz.

Instrucțiuni de curățare
Pentru a curăța căștile, folosiți o lavetă moale, umedă. Utilizarea de solvenți 
organici și uleiuri aromate trebuie evitată. Dacă este necesar, curățați ușor 
pernele cu o lavetă fără scame înmuiată într-o soluție de curățare. Asigurați-
vă că umezeala nu ajunge în porțiunea difuzorului căștilor.

Specificații
• Standarde: Conformă cu IEC-60645-1 și ANSI S3.6
•  Receptorul căștii: Bobină cu mișcare dinamică, construită special pentru 

audiometrie
•  Impedanța nominală: 40 Ohm Răspuns în frecvență:  

20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Sensibilitate: 100 dB SPL la 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Distorsiune: < 1% la TBD
•  Atenuarea mediului: Consultați fișa tehnică de la  

www.radioear.us
• Putere max. continuă: 500 mW
• Tensiunea benzii pentru cap: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Masa completă: 330 grame (12 oz)
• Lungimea cablului: 2500 mm (100 inch)
•  Aspecte privind mediul: Compatibilă RoHS - Nu conține plumb sau nichel

• Accesorii disponibile: Perne de ureche de schimb

Használati útmutató – HU
A DD450 teljes fejhallgató, amely hallásvizsgálathoz használható a szokásos 
125 Hz - 8 kHz tartományban, illetve magas frekvenciás vizsgálatokhoz 
20 kHz-ig. A DD450 16 kHz-ig megfelel az IEC-60645-1 és az ANSI S3.6 
szabványnak.

Tisztítási útmutató
A fejhallgatók tisztításához puha, nedves rongyot használjon. A szerves 
oldószerek és aromás olajok használata kerülendő. Ha szükséges, a párnákat 
foszlás nélküli, kicsit tisztítószerrel nedvesített ronggyal tisztítsa meg. 
Győződjön meg arról, hogy nem került nedvesség a fülhallgató hangszóró 
részébe

Műszaki jellemzők
•  Szabványok: Megfelel az IEC-60645-1 és az ANSI S3.6 szabványnak.
•  Fejhallgató vevő: Dinamikus mozgó tekercs, hallásvizsgálathoz testre 

szabva
•  Névleges belső ellenállás: 40 Ohmos frekvenciaválasz:  

20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Érzékenység: 100 dB SPL 1 kHz, 1 mW esetében
• Torzítás: < 1% TBD-nél
• Környezeti csillapítás: Lásd az adatlapot itt: www.radioear.us
• Max. folyamatos teljesítmény: 500 mW
• Fejpánt feszülése: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Teljes súly: 330 gramm
• Kábel hossza: 2500 mm
•  Környezeti paraméterek: RoHS kompatibilis - Ólom- és nikkelmentes
• Kapható tartozékok: Pót fülpárnák

Upute za uporabu – HR
DD450 su circumauralne slušalice koje se mogu koristiti za audiometrijska 
ispitivanja u standardnom audiometrijskom rasponu od 125 Hz do 8 kHz, 
kao i za ispitivanja u pojasu visokih frekvencija, do 20 kHz. Slušalice DD450 
usklađene su sa standardima IEC-60645-1 i ANSI S3.6 do 16 kHz.

Upute za čišćenje
Za čišćenje slušalica koristite meku, vlažnu tkaninu/krpicu. Uporaba 
organskih otapala i aromatičnih ulja mora se izbjegavati. Ako je potrebno, 
jastučiće očistite krpicom bez dlačica  umočenom u sredstvo za čišćenje. 
Pobrinite se da vlaga ne dospije u zvučnike u slušalicama.

Specifikacije
• Standardi: Usklađeno s IEC-60645-1 i ANSI S3.6
•  Prijamnik u slušalicama: Dinamički tip zavojnice, prilagođen za audiometriju
• Nominalna impedanca: 40 Oma Frekvencija odgovora: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Osjetljivost: 100 dB SPL na 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Distorzija: < 1% na TBD
•  Prigušenje ambijentalne buke: pogledajte podatkovni list na  

www.radioear.us
• Maks. neprekidna snaga: 500 mW
• Stezanje slušalica: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Ukupna težina: 330 grama (12 unci)
• Duljina kabela: 2.500 mm (100 inča)
• Eko značajke: kompatibilno s RoHS-om - bez olova i nikla
• Dostupni dodaci: zamjenski jastuci za uši

Упатство за употреба – МК
DD450 се циркумаурални слушалки кои може да се користат за 
аудиометриско тестирање во стандардниот аудиометриски опсег од  
125 Hz - 8 kHz, како и за тестирање на високи фреквенции до 20 kHz. 
DD450 се во согласност со IEC-60645-1 и ANSI S3.6 до 16 kHz.

Упатство за чистење
За чистење на слушалките, користете мека, влажна крпа. Мора да 
се избегнува користење на органски раствори и ароматични масла. 
Доколку е потребно, чистете ги перничињата со крпа што не остава 
влакненца благо навлажнета со раствор за чистење. Внимавајте да не 
навлезе влага во делот со звучникот на слушалките.

Спецификации
• Стандарди: Во согласност со IEC-60645-1 и ANSI S3.6
•  Приемник на слушалката: Динамички придвижуван калем, изработен 

по нарачка за аудиометрија
•  Номинална отпорност: 40 Оми Реакција на фреквенцијата: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
• Чувствителност: 100 dB SPL на 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Изобличување < 1% на TBD
•  Амбиентално намалување: Погледнете го листот со податоци на  

www.radioear.us
• Макс. непрекината моќност: 500 mW
• Напнатост на лентата за глава: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Вкупна тежина: 330 грама (12 oz)
• Должина на кабел: 2500 мм (100 инчи)
•  Опкружување: Компатибилно со RoHS - Без олово и никел
• Достапни додатоци: Перничиња за замена

Navodila za uporabo – SL
DD450 so velike slušalke, ki pokrijejo celo uho (circumaural) in se lahko 
uporabljajo za avdiometrično preiskavo sluha v standardnem razponu 
frekvenc 125 Hz–8 kHz ter visokofrekvenčno testiranje do 20 kHz. Slušalke 
DD450 so skladne s standardom IEC-60645-1 in ANSI S3.6 do 16 kHz.

Navodila za čiščenje
Za čiščenje naglavnih slušalk uporabite mehko, vlažno krpo. Izogibajte se 
uporabi organskih topil in aromatičnih olj. Blazinice po potrebi narahlo 
očistite s krpo, ki ne pušča nitk in ki ste jo prej namočili v čistilno raztopino. 
Pazite, da vlaga ne pride v dele ušesnih slušalk, kjer so nameščeni zvočniki.

Specifikacije
• Standardi: Izdelek je skladen s standardoma IEC-60645-1 in ANSI S3.6
•  Sprejemnik (slušalke): Dinamična premična tuljava, zgrajena po meri za 

avdiometrijo
• Nominalna impedanca: 40 Ohm 
• Frekvenčni odziv: 20 Hz–20 kHz
• Občutljivost: 100 dB SPL pri 1 kHz, 1 mW

• Popačenje: < 1 % pri TBD
•  Dušenje zvoka okolice: Glejte podatkovno zbirko na  

www.radioear.us
• Maks. moč neprekinjenega delovanja: 500 mW
• Napetost naglavnega traku: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Celotna teža: 330 g (12 oz)
• Dolžina kabla: 2500 mm (100 in)
•  Okoljske lastnosti: Izdelek je skladen z direktivo RoHS – ne vsebuje svinca 

in niklja
• Razpoložljivi dodatki: Nadomestne ušesne blazinice

Návod na použitie – SK
DD450 sú circumaurálne slúchadlá, ktoré možno použiť na audiometrické 
skúšanie v štandardnom audiometrickom rozsahu 125 Hz – 8 kHz aj pri 
skúšaní vysokých frekvencií do 20 kHz. DD450 spĺňajú normu IEC-60645-1 a 
ANSI S3.6 do 16 kHz.

Návod na čistenie
Slúchadlá sa čistia mäkkou vlhkou handričkou. Nesmú sa pri tom používať 
organické rozpúšťadlá ani aromatické oleje. Ak treba, vankúšiky opatrne 
vyčistite hadričkou, z ktorej sa neuvoľňujú vlákna, namočenou v čistiacom 
roztoku. Dajte si pozor, aby sa do časti slúchadiel s mikrofónom nedostala 
vlhkosť.

Vlastnosti:
• Normy: Spĺňajú normu IEC-60645-1 a ANSI S3.6
•  Prijímač slúchadiel: Dynamická pohyblivá cievka, vytvorená špeciálne pre 

audiometriu.
•  Nominálny odpor: 40 Ohm Bodová odpoveď frekvencie: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
• Citlivosť: 100 dB SPL pri 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Skreslenie: < 1 % pri TBD
• Negatívne tlmenie: Pozri technický výkaz na www.radioear.us
• Max. súvislý výkon: 500 mW
• Tlak mostíka: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Celková hmotnosť: 330 g (12 oz)
• Dĺžka kábla: 2 500 mm/100 palcov
• Prostredie: Kompatibilné s RoHS – bez obsahu olova a niklu
• Dostupné príslušenstvo: Náhradné náušníky

Návod k použití – CZ
DD450 je circumaurální náhlavní souprava, kterou lze použít pro 
audiometrická měření ve standardním audiometrickém rozsahu 125 Hz –  
8 kHz, ale i pro vysokofrekvenční měření do 20 kHz. Náhlavní souprava 
DD450 splňuje požadavky IEC-60645-1 a ANSI S3.6 až do 16 kHz.

Pokyny pro čištění
K čištění sluchátek používejte měkký lehce navlhčený hadřík. Vyhněte 
se použití organických rozpouštědel a aromatických olejů. Je-li to nutné, 
vyčistěte náušníky sluchátek bezotřepovým hadříkem
mírně navlhčeným do čisticího roztoku. Nedopusťte, aby se do 
reproduktorové části sluchátek dostala vlhkost.

Technické údaje
• Normy: Splňuje požadavky IEC-60645-1 a ANSI S3.6.
• Měnič sluchátka: dynamický systém, speciálně navržený pro audiometrii
• Jmenovitá impedance: 40 Ω Frekvenční rozsah: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
• Citlivost: 100 dB SPL při 1 kHz a 1 mW
• Zkreslení: < 1 % při TBD
•  Frekvenční charakteristika: Viz technický list na webové stránce  

www.radioear.us
• Max. trvalý výkon: 500 mW
• Přítlak při umístění na hlavu: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Celková hmotnost: 330 g
• Délka kabelu: 2500 mm
• Životní prostředí: Splňuje požadavky směrnice RoHS – bez olova a niklu.
• Dostupné příslušenství: Náhradní náušníky

Инструкция по применению – RU
DD450 – охватывающие наушники, предназначенные для 
аудиометрического тестирования в стандартном частотном диапазоне 
125 Гц – 8 кГц, а также для тестирования высоких частот до 20 кГц. DD450 
соответствует требованиям стандартов IEC-60645-1 и ANSI S3.6 на всем 
частотном диапазоне до 16 кГц.

Инструкции по чистке
Для чистки наушников используйте мягкую влажную ткань. Не следует 
использовать органические растворители и ароматические масла. 
При необходимости очистите амбушюры безворсовой тканью, слегка 
смоченной чистящим средством. Проверьте, чтобы влага не попала в 
динамики наушников.

Характеристики
• Стандарты: Соответствует стандартам IEC-60645-1 и ANSI S3.6
•  Телефоны наушников: используется подвижная катушка, специально 

разработанная для аудиометрии
• Номинальный импеданс: 40 Ом 
• Частотный отклик: 20 Гц – 20 кГц
• Чувствительность: 100 дБ SPL при 1 кГц, 1 мВт
• Искажения: <1% при TBD
• Затухание: см. технические данные на www.radioear.us
• Макс. мощность при длительной работе: 500 мВт
• Усилие стяжки: 10 ± 0,5 Н
• Полный вес: 330 г (12 унций)
• Длина кабеля: 2500 мм (100 дюймов)
•  Экологические показатели: Соответствует требованиям RoHS - не 

содержит свинца и никеля
• Доступные аксессуары: Сменные амбушюры

Kasutusjuhend – EE
DD450 on kõrva ümbritsevate kõrvaklappidega peakomplekt, 
mida saab kasutada standardvahemikuga (125 Hz kuni 8 kHz) ja 
kõrgete sagedustega (kuni 20 kHz) audiomeetriaks. DD450 vastab 
standardite IEC-60645-1 ja ANSI S3.6 nõuetele (kuni 16 kHz osas).
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Puhastusjuhend
Kasutage kõrvaklappide puhastamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. 
Orgaanilisi lahusteid või aromaatseid õlisid ei tohi kasutada. 
Vajadusel puhastage kõrvapatju õrnalt ebemevaba lapiga, 
mida on puhastuslahuses niisutatud. Ärge laske niiskusel pääseda 
kõrvaklappide valjuhäälditele.

Tehnilised andmed
• Standardid: Vastab standardite IEC-60645-1 ja ANSI S3.6 nõuetele
•  Kõrvaklappide valjuhääldi: Dünaamiline liikuv mähis, loodud 

spetsiaalselt audiomeetriaks
• Nimiimpedants: 40 Ω sageduskarakteristik: 20 Hz kuni 20 kHz
• Tundlikkus: 100 dB SPL sagedusel 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Moonutused: <1% TBD juures
• Keskkonna summutamine: Vt andmelehte saidil www.radioear.us
• Max pidevvõimsus: 500 mW
• Peapaela pinge: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Mass (kokku): 330 g (12 oz)
• Kaabli pikkus: 2500 mm (100 in)
• Keskkond: RoHS-ühilduv – plii- ja niklivaba
• Saadaolevad tarvikud: Asendus kõrvapadjad 

Lietošanas instrukcija — LV
DD450 ir ausi aptverošas austiņas, ko var izmantot audiometrijas pārbaudēm 
standarta audiometrijas diapazonā 125 Hz - 8 kHz, kā arī augstfrekvences 
pārbaudēm diapazonā līdz 20 kHz. DD450 austiņas atbilst IEC-60645-1 un 
ANSI S3.6 diapazonā līdz 16 kHz.

Tīrīšanas norādījumi
Tīriet austiņas ar mīkstu, mitru lupatiņu. Nelietojiet organiskos šķīdinātājus 
un aromātiskas eļļas. Ja nepieciešams, tīriet spilventiņus ar bezplūksnu 
lupatiņu, kas nedaudz samitrināta tīrīšanas šķīdumā. Raugieties, lai mitrums 
nenonāktu austiņu mikrofonā.

• Standarti: atbilst IEC-60645-1 un ANSI S3.6
•   Austiņu uztvērējs: dinamiskā kustīgā spole, īpaši pielāgota audiometrijai
•  Nominālā pretestība: 40 omi Frekvenču raksturlīkne: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
• Jutīgums: 100 dB SPL pie 1 kHz, 1 mW
• Izkropļojums: < 1% pie TBD
• Apkārtējā trokšņa vajinājums: skatīt datu lapu www.radioear.us
• Maks. pastāvīgā jauda: 500 mW
• Austiņu turētāju spiediens: 10 N ± 0,5 N
• Pilns svars: 330 grami (12 oz)
• Kabeļa garums 2500 mm (100 collas)
• Ekoloģija: atbilsts  RoHS direktīvai – nesatur svinu un niķeli
• Pieejamiem piederumi: rezerves auss spilventiņi

使用说明 – ZH
DD450 是一款罩耳式耳机，可用于标准测听范围 125 Hz - 8 kHz 的听力测
试以及以及高达 20 kHz 的高频测试。DD450 符合 IEC-60645-1 和 ANSI 
S3.6，高达 16 kHz。
清洁说明
若要清洁耳机，请使用一块潮湿柔软的布。必须避免使用有机溶剂和芳
香油。必要时，请用无绒布蘸上清洗液轻轻 擦拭耳罩。确保不要弄湿耳
机的扬声器部分。
规格
• 标准：符合 IEC-60645-1 和 ANSI S3.6
• 耳机接收器：动态动圈，专为听力测定定制
• 标称阻抗：40 欧姆频率响应：20 Hz - 20 kHz
• 灵敏度：100 dB SPL（1 kHz、1 mW）
• 失真：< 1%（TBD）
• 环境衰减：参见 www.radioear.us 上的数据表
• 最大连续功率：500 mW
• 头带张力：10 N ± 0.5 N
• 全重：330 克（12 盎司）
• 线缆长度：2.5 米（100 英寸）
• 环保：符合 RoHS - 不含铅、镍
• 可用配件：替换耳罩

사용 설명서 - KO
DD450은 표준 청력검사 범위인 125 Hz - 8 kHz의 청력검사 및 
20 kHz까지의 고주파 검사에 사용하기 위한 외이 헤드셋입니다. 
DD450은 IEC-60645-1 및 최대 16 kHz의 ANSI S3.6을 
준수합니다.
세척 지침
헤드폰을 세척하기 위해 부드러운 젖은 헝겊을 이용하십시오. 
유기 용매 및 아로마 오일의 사용을 피해 주십시오. 필요한 경우 

세정액을 적신 가볍고 보풀 없는 천으로 쿠션을 청소하십시오. 
이어폰의 스피커 부위를 습기에 노출시키지 마십시오.
사양
• 표준: IEC-60645-1 및 ANSI S3.6 준수
• 이어폰 수신기: 청력검사기에 맞춘 동적 이동형 코일.
• 공칭 임피던스: 40 Ohm 주파수 반응: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
• 감도: 100 dB SPL(1 kHz, 1 mW)
• 왜곡도: TBD에서 < 1%
• 주변 감쇠: www.radioear.us에 있는 데이터 표 참조
• 최대 연속 전력: 500 mW
• 헤드 밴드 장력: 10 N ± 0.5 N
• 총 중량: 330 gram(12 oz)
• 케이블 길이: 2500 mm(100 inch)
• 환경 조건: RoHS 호환 가능 - 납 및 니켈 불포함
• 사용 가능 액세서리: 교체용 이어 쿠션

取扱説明書 - JA
DD450 は、最大 20 kHz までの高周波数検査と、125 Hz～8 
kHz の範囲の標準聴力検査に使用できる耳覆い型ヘッドセット
です。DD450 は IEC-60645-1 および ANSI S3.6 に準拠してい
ます（最大 16 kHz まで） 。
クリーニングの手順
ヘッドホンをクリーニングする際は、柔らかい布を使用しま
す。有機溶剤や芳香族の油の使用は避けてください。必要に応
じて、軽く洗浄液に浸した糸くずの出ない布でイヤークッショ
ンを拭きます。イヤホンのスピーカー部分に水分が入らないよ
うに注意してください。
仕様
• 標準：IEC-60645-1 および ANSI S3.6 準拠
•  イヤホンレシーバー：聴力検査のためにカスタム構築されたダイナミ

ックムービングコイル
• 公称インピーダンス：40 オーム / 周波数特性：20 Hz～20 kHz
• 感度：1 kHz、1 m/W で 100 dB SPL
• 歪み：TBD で 1% 未満
• 周囲騒音の減衰：www.radioear.us にあるデータシートを参照
• 最大連続電力：500 mW
• ヘッドバンド張力：10 N ± 0.5 N
• 全重量：330 グラム
• ケーブルの長さ：2500 mm 
• 環境への配慮：RoHS 準拠 - ニッケルリードフリー
• 交換可能な付属品：交換用イヤークッション

AR – مادختسالا تاداشرإ
 نكمي يتلا circumaural سأرلا تاعامس ىدحإ DD450 ربتعت

 عمسلا ةدح سايقم قاطن يف عمسلا ةدح سايقم رابتخال اهمادختسا
 رابتخا ىلإ ةفاضإلاب زتره وليك 8 ىلإ زتره 125 نم يسايقلا

-IEC عم DD450 قفاوتت .زتره وليك 20 ىتح ةيلاعلا تاددرتلا
.زتره وليك 16 ىتح ANSI S3.6و 60645-1

فيظنتلا تاداشرإ
 بنجت بجي .ةللبمو ةمعان شامق ةعطق مدختسا ،سأرلا تاعامس فيظنتل
 مق ،ةرورضلا ةلاح يف .ةيرطعلا تويزلاو ةيوضعلا تابيذملا مادختسا

قفرب ربولا ةيلاخ شامق ةعطقب دئاسولا فيظنتب
 ربكم ءزج ىلإ ةبوطرلا لوصو مدع نم دكأت .فيظنت لولحم يف ةللبم

.سأرلا تاعامس توص
تافصاوملا

ANSI S3.6و IEC-60645-1 عم قفاوتت :سيياقملا •
 ،يكيمانيد لكشب كرحتي فلم :سأرلا ةعامس لبقتسم •

ومُصمم خصيصًا لمقياس حدة الصوت
 ةباجتسا موأ 40 :ةيرابتعالا ةيئابرهكلا ةقواعملا •

زتره وليك 20 - زتره 20 :تاددرتلل
 1 دنع توصلا طغض ىوتسم لبيسيد 100 :ةيساسحلا •

طاو يليم 1و ،زتره وليك
TBD يف %1 نم لقأ :توصلا هيوشت •
 ىلع تانايبلا ةقرو عجار :ةطيحملا ءاضوضلا فيفخت •

www.radioear.us
طاو يليم 500 :ةرمتسملا ةقاطلل ىصقألا دحلا •
شد عُصبة الرأس: 01 نيوتن ± 5.0 نيوتن •
(ةصنوأ 12) مج 330 :يلكلا نزولا •
(ةصوب 100) ملم 2500 :لباكلا لوط •
 ةيلاخ - ةرطخلا داوملا دييقت هيجوت عم ةقفاوتم ةئيبلا •

لكينلاو صاصرلا نم
ةليدبلا نذألا دئاسو :ةرفوتملا تاقحلملا •

記号 JA
1 製造元
2 製造年月日
3 カタログ番号
4 シリアル番号
5 輸送の温度制限
6 保管の温度制限
7 湿度制限
8 規制に従って廃棄
9 CE マーク
10 取扱説明書を参照
11 医療機器

AR زمرلا
تم التصنيع من قِبل 1

عينصتلا رهشو ةنس 2
سرهفلا مقر 3

يلسلستلا مقرلا 4
لقنلا ةرارح ةجرد دح 5

نيزختلا ةرارح ةجرد دح 6
ةبوطرلا دح 7

التجاهل وفقًا للوائح 8
(CE) ةيبروألا ةقباطملا ةمالع 9
مادختسالا تاداشرإ ىلإ عوجرلا 10

يبط زاهج 11

Simbols LV
1 Ražotājs
2 Izgatavošanas gads un mēnesis
3 Kataloga numurs
4 Sērijas numurs
5 Temperatūras ierobežojumi transportējot
6 Temperatūras ierobežojumi uzglabājot
7 Mitruma ierobežojums
8 Utilizēt atbilstoši noteikumiem
9 CE marķējums
10 Skatīt lietošanas pamācību
11 Medicīniska ierīce

符号 ZH
1 制造商
2 制造日期
3 目录编号
4 序列号
5 温度限制运输
6 温度限制储存
7 湿度限制
8 按规定报废
9 CE 标志
10 参考使用说明
11 医疗器械

기호 KO
1 제조자
2 제조연도 및 월
3 카탈로그 번호
4 시리얼 번호
5 운송 제한 온도
6 보관 제한 온도
7 제한 습도
8 규정에 따라 폐기하십시오
9 CE 마크
10 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오
11 의료 기기

Symbol EE
1 Tootja
2 Tootmisaasta ja -kuu
3 Katalooginumber
4 Seerianumber
5 Temperatuurivahemik transportimisel
6 Temperatuurivahemik ladustamisel
7 Õhuniiskuse vahemik
8 Kõrvaldage kooskõlas eeskirjadega
9 CE-märk
10 Vt kasutusjuhendit

Символ RU
1 Изготовитель
2 Год и месяц выпуска
3 Номер по каталогу
4 Серийный номер

5 Ограничения по температуре при 
транспортировке

6 Ограничения по температуре при хранении
7 Ограничение по влажности
8 Утилизировать в соответствии с нормативами
9 Маркировка CE mark
10 Следуйте инструкции по применению
11 Медицинское изделие

Symbol CZ
1 Výrobce
2 Rok a měsíc výroby
3 Katalogové číslo
4 Sériové číslo
5 Teplotní omezení při přepravě
6 Teplotní omezení při skladování
7 Omezení vlhkosti
8 Zlikvidujte v souladu s předpisy
9 Značení CE
10 Viz návod k použití
11 Zdravotnický prostředek

Symbol SK
1 Výrobca
2 Rok a mesiac výroby
3 Katalógové  číslo
4 Výrobné číslo
5 Teplotný limit pri doprave
6 Teplotný limit pri uchovávaní
7 Vlhkostný limit
8 Zlikvidovať podľa nariadení
9 Označenie CE
10 Pozri návod
11 Zdravotnícka pomôcka

Symbol NO
1 Produsert av
2 Produsert i år og måned
3 Katalognummer
4 Serienummer
5 Temperaturbegrensninger under transport
6 Temperaturbegrensninger under lagring
7 Fuktighetsbegrensninger
8 Kassèr ifølge reglementet
9 CE-merke
10 Følg bruksanvisningen
11 Medisinsk utstyr

Simbol RO
1 Fabricat de
2 Anul și luna fabricaţiei
3 Număr de catalog
4 Număr de serie
5 Limita de temperatură la transport
6 Limita de temperatură la depozitare
7 Limita de umiditate
8 Aruncaţi la deșeuri conform reglementărilor
9 Marcajul CE
10 Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare
11 Dispozitiv medical

Szim-
bólum HU

1 Gyártja
2 Gyártás éve és hónapja
3 Katalógusszám
4 Sorozatszám
5 Hőmérsékletkorlátozás, szállítás
6 Hőmérsékletkorlátozás, tárolás
7 Nedvességkorlátozás
8 Ártalmatlanítsa a rendeletek szerint
9 CE-jel
10 Lásd a használati utasítást
11 Orvostechnikai eszköz

Симбол МК
1 Произведено од
2 Година и месец на производство
3 Каталошки број
4 Сериски број
5 Ограничување на температурата за транспорт
6 Ограничување на температурата за складирање
7 Ограничување на влажноста
8 Фрлете во отпад во согласност со прописите
9 CE ознака
10 Консултирајте го упатството за употреба
11 Медицински уред

Simbol HR
1 Proizvodi
2 Godina i mjesec proizvodnje
3 Kataloški broj
4 Serijski broj
5 Ograničenje temperature u transportu
6 Ograničenje temperature u skladištu/spremištu
7 Ograničenje vlage
8 Zbrinuti u skladu s propisima
9 Oznaka CE
10 Pogledajte upute za uporabu
11 Medicinski proizvod

Symbol PL
1 Producent
2 Rok i miesiąc produkcji
3 Numer katalogowy
4 Numer seryjny
5 Zakres temperatur dozwolony w transporcie

6 Zakres temperatur dozwolony przy przechowy-
waniu

7 Dozwolona wilgotność
8 Utylizować zgodnie z przepisami
9 Znak CE

10 Należy zapoznać się z instrukcjami użycia

11 Wyrób medyczny

Symbol UK/US
1 Manufactured by
2 Year and month of manufacturing
3 Catalogue number
4 Serial number
5 Temperature limitation transport
6 Temperature limitation storage
7 Humidity limitation
8 Discard according to regulations
9 CE mark
10 Consult instruction for use
11 Medical Device

Symbool NL
1 Geproduceerd door
2 Jaar en maand van productie
3 Catalogusnummer
4 Serienummer
5 Temperatuurgrenzen tijdens vervoer
6 Temperatuurgrenzen tijdens opslag
7 Vochtigheidsgrenzen
8 Afvoeren volgens voorschriften
9 CE-markering
10 Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing
11 Medisch hulpmiddel

Symboli FI
1 Valmistaja
2 Valmistusvuosi ja -kuukausi
3 Luettelonumero
4 Sarjanumero
5 Lämpötilarajoitus, kuljetus
6 Lämpötilarajoitus, säilytys
7 Ilmankosteus, raja-arvo
8 Hävitettävä määräyksiä noudattaen
9 CE-merkki
10 Tutustu käyttöohjeeseen
11 Lääkinnällinen laite

Symbol DA
1 Fremstillet af
2 Fremstillingsår og -måned
3 Katalognummer
4 Serienummer
5 Temperaturgrænser transport
6 Temperaturgrænser opbevaring
7 Fugtighedsgrænser
8 Bortskaffes i henhold til gældende regler
9 CE-mærkning
10 Se brugsanvisningen
11 Medicinsk udstyr

Symbol DE
1 Hersteller
2 Jahr und Monat der Herstellung
3 Katalognummer
4 Seriennummer
5 Temperaturgrenze für den Transport
6 Temperaturgrenze für die Aufbewahrung
7 Feuchtigkeitsgrenze
8 Gemäß Bestimmungen entsorgen
9 CE-Zeichen
10 Die Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen
11 Medizinprodukt

Symbol SV
1 Tillverkas av
2 Tillverkningsår och -månad
3 Katalognummer
4 Serienummer
5 Temperaturgränsvärde transport
6 Temperaturgränsvärde förvaring
7 Gränsvärde för luftfuktighet
8 Kassera enligt gällande bestämmelser
9 CE-märkning
10 Läs bruksanvisningen
11 Medicinteknisk produkt

Symbol UK/US
1 Manufactured by
2 Year and month of manufacturing
3 Catalogue number
4 Serial number
5 Temperature limitation transport
6 Temperature limitation storage
7 Humidity limitation
8 Discard according to regulations
9 CE mark
10 Consult instruction for use
11 Medical Device

Símbolo ES
1 Fabricados por
2 Año y mes de fabricación
3 Número de catálogo
4 Número de serie
5 Temperatura límite de transporte
6 Temperatura límite de almacenamiento
7 Límite de humedad
8 Desechar de acuerdo con las normativas
9 Marca CE
10 Consultar manual de instrucciones
11 Producto sanitario

Símbolo PT
1 Fabricado por
2 Ano e mês de fabricação
3 Número de catálogo
4 Número de série
5 Limitação de temperatura de transporte

6 Limitação de temperatura de armazena-
mento

7 Limite de umidade
8 Descarte de acordo com os regulamentos
9 Marca CE
10 Consultar as instruções de uso
11 Dispositivo médico

Simbolo IT
1 Prodotto da
2 Anno e mese di produzione
3 Numero di catalogo
4 Numero seriale
5 Limite di temperatura per il trasporto
6 Limite di temperatura per la conservazione
7 Limite di umidità
8 Smaltire nel rispetto delle normative
9 Marchio CE
10 Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso
11 Dispositivo medico

Σύμβολο GR
1 Κατασκευάζεται από
2 Ετος και μήνας κατασκευής
3 Αριθμός καταλόγου
4 Σειριακός αριθμός
5 Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας κατά τη μεταφορά
6 Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας κατά την αποθήκευση
7 Περιορισμός υγρασίας
8 Απόρριψη σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς
9 Σήμανση CE
10 Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
11 Ιατρική Συσκευή

Symbole FR
1 Fabriqué par
2 Année et mois de fabrication
3 Numéro de catalogue
4 Numéro de série

5 Limitation de température pendant le 
transport

6 Limitation de température pendant le 
stockage

7 Limitation d'humidité

8 Éliminer conformément aux réglementa-
tions en vigueur

9 Marque CE
10 Se reporter aux instructions d'utilisation
11 Dispositif médical

Transport Storage Non-condensing

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11


